
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2013 at 7:00 PM 
and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 Contact 

(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 9th July 2013. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary or 
other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 
below. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Executive Decisions, which was 
published on 21st August 2013 is attached. Members are invited to 
note the Decisions and to comment as appropriate on any items 
contained therein.  
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. STATEMENT OF CONSULTATION AND DRAFT REVISED 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT - LANDSCAPE 
SENSITIVITY TO WIND TURBINE DEVELOPMENT - FEEDBACK  
(Pages 13 - 14) 

 

 

 To receive a report from the Cabinet. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

5. YAXLEY SEWERAGE  (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

 

 To receive a report on drainage in Yaxley. 
 

C Allen 
388380 

6. JOINT MATERIALS RECYCLING FACILITY PROCUREMENT  
(Pages 17 - 58) 

 

 

 To receive a report from the Head of Operations on the procurement 
of a Joint Materials Recycling Facility. 
 

E Kendall 
388635 

7. WORK PLAN STUDIES  (Pages 59 - 64) 
 

 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, the current programme of Overview and 
Scrutiny studies. 

Miss H Ali 
388006 



 
 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-
BEING) - PROGRESS  (Pages 65 - 70) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
on the Panel’s programme of studies. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

9. SCRUTINY  (Pages 
[...]
 considered might reasonably be regarded 

as affecting the well-being or financial standing of you or a member of your family or a 
person with whom you have a close association to a greater extent than it would affect 
the majority of the council tax payers, rate payers or inhabitants of the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the authority's 
administrative area, or 

  (b) it relates to or is likely to affect any of the descriptions referred to above, but in respect 
of a member of your family (other than specified in (2)(b) above) or a person with 
whom you have a close association 

 
 and that interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 

Please contact Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: (01480) 388006/email: 
Habbiba.Ali@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, 
wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information 
on any decision taken by the Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 
on Tuesday, 9 July 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, 

I C Bates, K J Churchill, J W Davies, 
D A Giles, D Harty, Ms L Kadic and 
Mrs D C Reynolds. 
 
Mr D Hopkins – Co-opted Member. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors K M Baker 
and G J Harlock. 

 
 

14. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 11th June 2013 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

15. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

16. NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st 
July to 31st December 2013. It was confirmed that the item entitled 
Loves Farm – Request for Supplementary Estimate related to the 
Community Centre and had been deferred for consideration by the 
Cabinet at its September meeting. In noting that the Whole Waste 
System Approach would be submitted to the Panel at its October 
meeting, comment was made that there should be early Member 
involvement in this matter as the proposals were likely to affect all 
Wards. 
 

17. LANDSCAPE SENSITIVITY TO WIND TURBINE DEVELOPMENT 
DRAFT REVISED SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT   

 
 With the aid of a report prepared by the Planning Service Manager 

(Policy) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
gave consideration to the Landscape Sensitivity to Wind Turbine 
Development Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and the 
supporting technical evidence prior to their submission to the Cabinet. 
In introducing the item, the Planning Service Manager (Policy) 
reported that the Draft Revised SPD had been updated to take into 

Agenda Item 1

1



 

 

account th
[...]
account in the future. 
 
Having commended Officers for the production of a high quality, 
objective and comprehensive report, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Panel’s comments and recommendations on the 

report by the Planning Service Manager (Policy), the 
Landscape Sensitivity to Wind Turbine Development 
Supplementary Planning Document and the study on the 
Cumulative Landscape and Visual Impacts of Wind Turbines 
in Huntingdonshire be conveyed to the Cabinet. 

 

3



 

 

18. UPDATE ON DRAINAGE IN YAXLEY   
 

 Owing to delays with receiving a response from Anglian Water, the 
Chairman reported that this item would be deferred for consideration 
at a future Panel meeting.  
 

19. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of studies being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social Well-Being and Economic 
Well-Being. The Chairman indicated that he would be making 
enquiries into how the Environmental Panel might have an input into 
the items on Economic Development and on the Local Plan 2036 – 
Provision of Social, Affordable and Supported Housing which were 
being examined by the Economic Well-Being Panel and Social Well-
Being Panel respectively. 
 

20. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-
BEING) - PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions. The Chairman delivered a brief update on 
the work being undertaken by the Corporate Plan Working Group on 
the development of the Council Delivery Plan, which would then be 
used to hold Executive Members to account on the performance of 
their respective service areas. 
 
Having regard to the Tree Strategy and Design Guide, the Chairman 
indicated that he would be raising both matters at a meeting he had 
arranged with the Assistant Director for Environment, Growth and 
Planning and the Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning and 
Housing. In noting that a report on the Whole Waste System 
Approach would be submitted to the Panel in October, Councillor M G 
Baker reported that the Waste Collection Working Group would 
consider whether to reconvene once the work on RECAP was 
complete. 
 
In terms of rural transport and the suggestion made at the previous 
meeting that local bus services within Towns might be a potential 
future study area, the Panel decided that both matters should be 
raised by Councillor Mrs L Kadić through her Cambridgeshire Future 
Transport Initiative scrutiny work. Members then requested that a 
scoping report on car parking management and a position statement 
on areas where household recycling was not taking place were 
submitted to the Panel at its September meeting. Finally, the Panel 
agreed to remove the impact of large scale housing developments 
upon the A428 from its work programme as it was a matter that would 
be addressed through the Local Plan. 
 

21. SCRUTINY   
 

 Having considered the 135th Edition of the Decision Digest, the Panel 

4



 

 

placed on record their concerns at the increase in waiting times for 
Occupational Therapy assessments which was reported as currently 
being 26 weeks. This matter had been discussed by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) as part of their deliberations 
on the Home Improvement Agency Shared Service Review and 
Disabled Facilities Grant Budget report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



   

 
 

N
O
T
IC
E
 O
F
 E
X
E
C
U
T
IV
E
 D
E
C
IS
IO
N
S
 I
N
C
L
U
D
IN
G
 T
H
O
S
E
 T
O
 B
E
 C
O
N
S
ID
E
R
E
D
 I
N
 P
R
IV
A
T
E
 

 

P
re
p
a
re
d
 b
y
 

C
o
u
n
c
il
lo
r 
J
 D
 A
b
le
w
h
it
e
  

D
a
te
 o
f 
P
u
b
li
c
a
ti
o
n
: 

2
1
 A
u
g
u
s
t 
2
0
1
3
 

F
o
r 
P
e
ri
o
[...]
 judgements referred to 
in the document and in questioning the level of wind turbines developments 
in neighbouring local authority areas, the Cabinet requested Officers to 
review further the content of the SPD. 

 
3.2 With regard to the Cumulative Landscape and Visual Impacts (CLVI) report, 

the Cabinet concurred with the Panel that this is an important piece of work 
given its role as technical evidence alongside the Council’s policy.  With this 
in mind, the Cabinet has requested officers to subject the CLVI to a separate 
public consultation exercise. This will strengthen the SPD during any 
potential appeal process. 

 
4. CONCLUSIONS 
 
4.1 Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel are invited to note the contents 

of this report. 
 
Contact Officer:  Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

(01480) 388008. 

Agenda Item 4

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) 

10TH SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
 

YAXLEY SEWERAGE 
(Report by the Project and Assets Manager) 

 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on drainage in Yaxley following previous 

reports to this Panel. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 A petition was presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental 

Well-Being) on 5th December 2011 by Parish Councillor Mrs A Rees in 
respect of sewage overflow at Windsor Road and Main Street, Yaxley.  

 
2.2 Following this petition, several meeting and discussions were held with 

Anglian Water and remedial works were carried out to the sewerage system. 
These included clearing silt from the surface water sewer in Mere View and a 
large fat build up in Windsor Road outside the foul pumping station.  Both of 
these restriction / blockages would have caused significant problems and 
resulted in flooding. 
 

2.3 For this reason, both the foul and surface water sewers have now been 
placed by Anglian Water on planned preventative maintenance (PPM) to help 
stop any further
[...]
ffering flooding and loss of toilet facilities. 
 
3.3 One problem that still exists is the fact that Anglian Water do not accept 

responsibility for the maintenance of the surface water balancing pond off 
Mere View.  This is an integral part of the sewerage system and has public 
sewers going into and out off it.  However the land was never transferred to 
Anglian Water by the developer who has now gone into liquidation.  The land 
has transferred to the Crown.  With no maintenance, the pond is silting up 
removing the balancing volume and causing backing up in the sewer and 
possible flooding.  The fencing is also broken leaving gaps for children to 
access this area. Letters have been written to AW but with no positive 
response.  This will be pursued again. 

 
4.0 FUTURE ACTIONS 
 
4.1 As a result of the Panel’s interest in the problems and the meeting with 

Anglian Water, action has been taken in Yaxley which has improved the 
situation. 

 
4.2 Residents in Yaxley (and in other locations affected by flooding) must be 

encourage to report any flooding they experience to Anglian Water and to the 
Cambridgeshire County Council Flood Team so that they all recorded.  Only 
with all incidents on record, will Anglian Water respond to problems. The local 
members and parish council can help to get this message across to affected 
residents. 

 
4.3 It is not expected that further updates on this problem will be made to this 

Panel. 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Report on work carried out at Yaxley by Anglian Water Services for the 
Huntingdonshire District Council Overview and Scrutiny (Environmental Well-Being) 
Panel. 
 
Report by the Drainage Working Group to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) held on 9th October 2012. 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: C Allen 01480) 388380 
 

16



 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The report at Annex A and the accompanying appendices inform the 

work done to date in respect of Recycling Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Waste Partnership (RECAP) jointly procuring a materials 
recycling facility (MRF) to manage and process all the recycling 
materials collected across Cambridgeshire and Peterborough.  It is a 
common report being presented to all the partnership waste collection 
authorities. 

 
1.2 The joint procurement is based on all the participating partners signing 

up to the procurement and abiding by the outcome.  If any partner 
decides not to then the procurement will not proceed. The 
recommendations in Section 10 of the report in Annex A seeks 
approval of;  

 

• the joint procurement of bulking, sorting and onward 
processing/sale of recyclable materials;  

• agreement  that Peterborough City Council leads the process for 
the Joint MRF procurement for a preferred supplier for services of 
bulking, sorting and onward processing/sale of recyclable 
materials, collaboratively with and on behalf of all RECAP partners; 

• the delegation of the final Invitation to Tender (ITT) to the Head of 
Operations in consultation with the Environment Portfolio holder;  

• the revised Partnership Charter and Governance, Schedule 2; and  

• for Peterborough City Council to appoint the preferred bidder on 
behalf of RECAP, following agreement with the other partners. 

 
1.3 The contract will eventually incorporate all the partners due to varying 

contract termination dates, but all partners will sign up to the new joint 
contract and the incorporation timetable which will provide guarantees 
to the appointed contractor.  

 

COMT 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING 
 
CABINET 

27 TH AUGUST 2013 
 

10TH SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
 

19TH SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
 

JOINT MATERIALS RECYCLING FACILITY PROCUREMENT  
(Report by the Head of Operations) 

Agenda Item 6

17



2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 A working group consisting of officers from all the partners in RECAP 

were tasked with taking the partnership through a joint procurement for 
a MRF operator to take all the recyclate fro
[...]
ecycling Cambridgeshire and 

Peterborough (RECAP) partner Councils to approve a Joint Procurement of MRF services for 
bulking, sorting and onward processing/sale of recyclable materials for all RECAP partners, 
except Cambridgeshire County Council. All Partners will agree entering into the same 
contract, to commence by June 2014 in order to meet, sequentially, Peterborough City 
Council’s current contract expiry date of June 2014, with all remaining Partners’ recyclate 
materials coming into the same joint contract at the following times: 

 

• Peterborough City Council - June 2014 

• Cambridge City, Huntingdonshire and Fenland District Council - November 2014. 

• South Cambridgeshire - October 2015  

• East Cambridgeshire - May 2016. 
 
1.2 Critical to realising the potential benefits to the public purse that are expected from this joint 

procurement and collective offer of Partners’ materials, is the need for Partners to agree, in 
advance of the actual tender process itself, to present their respective recyclate materials to 
the market jointly and collaboratively, thereby securing greatest influence over securing best 
value in processing cost and materials income. Withdrawing from the procurement, post 
tender bidding, would not only potentially negate the process, but also fundamentally 
prejudice the service continuity position of Partners and risk irrevocably fracturing the 
Partnership.  

23



ANNEX 1 
 
 
 
The Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Waste Partnership 
 

RECAP Authorities: 

Cambridge City   Cambridgeshire County  East Cambridgeshire  South Cambridgeshire 
Fenland    Huntingdonshire    Peterborough City   

2 

 

Recycling in Cambridgeshire 
& Peterborough 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
 
The Cabinet Member / Committee is recommended to:  
 
1. Agree that the Council is committed to the procurement and appointment of a Contractor to deliver 
Joint MRF services for bulking, sorting and onward processing/sale of recyclable materials for all 
participating RECAP partners, unless all partners agree not to appoint. 
 
2. Approve on behalf of the Council the ‘RECAP Partnership Charter’, as attached at Appendix 1, 
including approval of the additional Schedule 2 Governance Agreement relating to the operation of 
the Joint MRF contract, commitment to participation in and commitment of recyclate materials into 
the joint contract. 
 
3. Agree delegation to the appropriate (named) Officer responsible for authorisation of the final 
Invitation to Tender (ITT), to award the Contract, in consultation with Members as appropriate. 
 
4. Agree that Peterborough City Council will nominate a preferred supplier in collaboration with the 
participating partners, for the provision of the services of bulking, sorting and onward 
processing/sale of recyclable materials contract, on behalf on both Peterborough City Council and 
the RECAP participating partners. 
 
5. Note and agree the approach to the Waste Framework Directive compliance regarding source 
separation of recyclate, as agreed by the RECAP Board on 4th September and as attached at 
Appendix 3. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY OF MAIN ISSUES: 
 
2.1 Recycling in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough (RECAP) Waste Partnership is made up of 

Cambridge City Council, Cambridgeshire County Council, East Cambridgeshire District 
Council, Fenland District Council, Huntingdonshire District Council, Peterborough City 
Council, South Cambridgeshire District Council. Cambridgeshire County Council is a 
member of the Partnership although it will not be party to this joint MRF procurement, as 
recyclate materials received by the County Council are via its Household Waste Recycling 
centres and already dealt with through the PFI contract. 

 
2.2 This Joint MRF Procurement project is a key work stream identified as part of the Whole 

Systems Approach Programme agreed by RECAP in autumn 2012 and endorsed by 
Cambridgeshire Leaders and Chief Executives as a ‘flagship collaboration’. The p
[...]
               5 SEPTEMBER 2013 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING)                               10 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
 

WORK PLAN STUDIES 
(Report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of studies being undertaken by the 

other Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 
2. STUDIES 
 
2.1 The Council has a duty to improve the social, environmental and economic well-

being of the District. This gives the Overview and Scrutiny Panels a wide remit to 
examine any issues that affect the District by conducting in-depth studies. 

 
2.2 Studies are allocated according to the Overview and Scrutiny remits. Details of 

ongoing studies being undertaken by the two other Panels are set out in the attached 
Appendix.  

 
2.3 Members are reminded that if they have a specific interest in any study area which is 

not being considered by their Panel there are opportunities for involvement in all the 
studies being undertaken. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The Panel is requested to note the progress of the studies selected. 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Minutes and Reports from previous meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 
 
Contact Officers: Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer 
   01480 388006 
 
   Mrs C Bulman, Democratic Services Officer 
   01480 388234 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

59



ONGOING STUDIES 

 

STUDY 
 

OBJECTIVES PANEL STATUS TYPE 
 

Social Value To consider the 
development of a 
methodology for the 
quantification of Social 
Value. 
 
 
 

Social Well-Being Working Group will focus on 
three key areas; namely 
social, health and financial 
benefits of the Council’s 
activities. Officers have 
been tasked with attaching 
financial values to these 
benefits. Meeting held on 
18th July 2013. 
 

Working Group 

Consultation Processes To assist the Corporate 
Team with its review of the 
Council’s Consultation and 
Engagement Strategy. 
 

Social Well-Being Strategy and Guidan
[...]
and made a 
suggestion that explicit reference to the terms “adverse 
visual impact” and “material harm” is incorporated 
within the planning policy framework. The Panel also 
has suggested that the Cumulative Landscape and 
Visual Impacts of Wind Turbines in Huntingdonshire 
document should be subjected to a separate public 
consultation exercise. 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Panel’s views were conveyed to the 
Cabinet at their meeting in July 2013. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cabinet agreed with the Panel’s 
recommendations. Councillor 
Bull was in attendance at the 
Cabinet meeting and will 
provide a brief update at the 
meeting. A report from the 
Cabinet providing feedback on 
their deliberations appears 
elsewhere on the Agenda. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10/09/13 

 

 
 

10/07/12 
& 

9/04/13 
 
 
 

11/06/13 
 
 

Rural Transport 
 
Report received on Transport for Cambridgeshire. A 
number of comments have been made and were conveyed 
to the Cabinet. The Panel wishes to review the provision of 
transportation in rural areas and has requested sight of the 
final report to be submitted to them at a future meeting. 
 
Councillor Mrs L Kadić appointed as the Panel’s 
representative on the Cambridgeshire Future Transport 
Initiative. 
 

 
 
Outcome of the County Council’s Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on 27th March 
2013 reported to Members where 
discussion took place on Cambridgeshire 
Future Transport.  

 
 
Further updates to be delivered in 
due course. 

 
 

TBC 
 

 

 
 

12/03/13 
 
 

Grounds Maintenance – Service Standards 
 
Panel agreed to undertake a review of the Council’s 
Grounds Maintenance budget.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

6
8



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 

 

  

11/06/13 
 
 

Report submitted on grounds maintenance service 
standards. An opportunity does exist to achieve savings in 
respect of litter picking. A number of suggestions were 
made by the Panel for further investigation by the Executive 
Councillor for Environment. 
 

 

[...]
UMENT - LANDSCAPE SENSITIVITY TO WIND TURBINE DEVELOPMENT - FEEDBACK
	5 YAXLEY SEWERAGE
	6 JOINT MATERIALS RECYCLING FACILITY PROCUREMENT
	COMT Report - Joint Materials Recycling Facility Procurement Annex 1
	COMT Report - Joint Materials Recycling Facility Procurement Appendix 1
	COMT Report - Joint Materials Recycling Facility Procurement Appendix 2
	COMT Report - Joint Materials Recycling Facility Procurement Appendix 3

	7 WORK PLAN STUDIES
	8 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) - PROGRESS
	9 SCRUTINY



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 
on Tuesday, 10 September 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, 

K J Churchill, J W Davies, D A Giles, 
G J Harlock, D Harty, Ms L Kadic and 
Mrs D C Reynolds. 
 
Mr D Hopkins – Co-opted Member. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors K M Baker 
and I C Bates. 

 
 

22. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 9th July 2013 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

23. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

24. NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st 
September to 31st December 2013. The Panel requested sight of the 
items entitled Carbon Management Plan and Green Deal prior to their 
submission to the Cabinet. 
 

25. STATEMENT OF CONSULTATION AND DRAFT REVISED 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT - LANDSCAPE 
SENSITIVITY TO WIND TURBINE DEVELOPMENT - FEEDBACK   

 

 With the aid of a report from the Cabinet (a copy which is appended in 
the Minute Book) the Panel was acquainted with the Executive 
Members’ deliberations on the Statement of Consultation and Draft 
Revised Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) – Landscape 
Sensitivity to Wind Turbine Development. Members noted that the 
Cabinet had endorsed their recommendations that further work 
should be carried out on the content of the SPD and that the 
Cumulative Landscape and Visual Impacts report should be subject to 
a separate public consultation exercise. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be received and 



noted. 
 

26. YAXLEY SEWERAGE   
 

 (Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Councillor for Environment, was in 
attendance for consideration of this item).  
 
The Panel received and noted a report by the Project and Assets 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
provided an update on the drainage issues experienced in Yaxley. By 
way of background, the Project and Assets Manager reminded 
Members that this had been drawn to the Panel’s attention in 
December 2011 via a petition which had been submitted by Yaxley 
Parish Council. A number of improvement works had already been 
undertaken and Anglian Water was currently liaising with affected 
residents on laying a new surface water sewer. It was expected that 
this would be completed at the end of the financial year. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to a problem with the maintenance of 
the surface water balancing pond off Mere View in Yaxley. The 
company who built it as part of the residential development had gone 
into liquidation and the area was now owned by the Crown. Silt 
building up in the balancing pond could lead to flooding and he 
fencing around it required some repair works to be undertaken. The 
Council had written to Anglian Water requesting that it took 
responsibility for the balancing pond; however, agreement to do this 
had not been received. The Council would continue actively to pursue 
the matter on behalf of Yaxley residents. 
 
The key finding from this work was that residents should report any 
flooding to Anglian Water and the County Council’s Flood Team so 
that all instances were recorded. This would strengthen the case for 
Anglian Water to carry out works in affected areas. In agreeing that 
the study on drainage in Yaxley should now be concluded, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be received and 

noted. 
 

27. JOINT MATERIALS RECYCLING FACILITY PROCUREMENT   
 

 (Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Councillor for Environment, was in 
attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
The Panel gave consideration to a report by the Head of Operations 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) proposing the joint 
procurement of a material recycling facility operator to manage and 
process all the recycling materials collected across Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough. In introducing the report, the Executive Councillor 
for Environment reported that the proposal had been developed by 
the Recycling in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough (RECAP) Waste 
Partnership and would confirm the waste collections authorities’ 
commitment to continuing with it. 
 
Having been advised that the proposals related to the bulking, sorting 
and onward processing of recyclable materials, the Panel gave 



consideration to the possibility that requirements for the presentation 
of materials might influence the way in which they were collected. 
Members therefore, sought assurances that the level of service in 
Huntingdonshire would not be lowered and that any “levelling” would 
be to at least the District’s current standards. Similarly, the Panel 
expressed the view that requirements for the delivery of materials for 
recycling should not restrict the future development of the service nor 
the Council’s ability to change the way in which it was delivered 
should that be necessary in the future. 
 
It was confirmed that the proposals related to “back office” functions 
and would not affect the delivery of front line services. Whilst market 
forces would influence the level of income generated, the overall risk 
would be no greater than if the District Council let its own contract. 
There was some concern over awarding the contract to a single 
organisation, which would be in a strong negotiating position. In 
response, the Executive Councillor for Environment indicated that 
separate contracts might be put in place for different types of 
recyclate. This would mitigate the risk of dealing with one company. 
The possibility that partners might wish to withdraw from the contract 
was a further area of concern. Members received assurances that the 
terms of the contract would be legally binding and that financial 
penalties would be imposed in such cases. 
 
Members drew attention to the fact that the proposal did not contain 
any reference to scrutiny of the new arrangements. It was suggested 
that the Governance Agreement should be amended to include 
provision for scrutiny of the contract and its effect on the waste 
collection service individually or collectively by the partner local 
authorities. In considering the recommendations referred to in Section 
1 of Annex 1 of the report, the Panel suggested that recommendation 
3 should be amended to refer to the fact that the decision to award 
the contract should be made by the Head of Operations after 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Environment. The 
Executive Councillor for Environment accepted this suggestion. 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to:- 
 

(a) agree that the Council is committed to the 
procurement and appointment of a contractor to 
deliver joint material recycling facility services for 
bulking, sorting and onward processing/sale of 
recyclable materials for all participating RECAP 
partners, unless all partners agree not to appoint; 

 
(b) approve, on behalf of the Council, the ‘RECAP 

Partnership Charter’ as attached at Appendix 1, 
including approval of the additional Schedule 2 
Governance Agreement relating to the operation of 
the joint material recycling facility contract and 
commitment to participation in and commitment of 
recyclate materials into the joint contract;  

 
(c) agree delegation to the Head of Operations after 



consultation with the Executive Councillor for 
Environment to authorise the final Invitation to 
Tender and to award the contract; 

 
(d) agree that Peterborough City Council will nominate 

a preferred supplier in collaboration with the 
participating partners, for the provision of the 
services of bulking, sorting and onward 
processing/sale of recyclable materials contract, on 
behalf of both Peterborough City Council and the 
RECAP participating partners; and 

 
(e) note and agree the approach to the Waste 

Framework Directive compliance regarding source 
separation of recyclate, as agreed  by the RECAP 
Board on 4th September 2013 and as attached as 
Appendix 3 to the report now submitted. 

 

28. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of studies being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social Well-Being and Economic 
Well-Being. The Chairman reported that the Economic Well-Being 
Panel had put on hold its Working Groups to enable it to focus on the 
Council’s future financial position. 
 

29. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-
BEING) - PROGRESS   

 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions. The Chairman reported that the next 
meeting of the Corporate Plan Working Group would be held on 23rd 
September 2013 when the Managing Director would be sharing with 
Members her views on performance management. 
 
During discussion, the Panel requested the Tree Strategy Working 
Group to reconvene to consider the terms of a draft Strategy with 
Planning Officers. It was also noted that a position statement on 
areas where household recycling was not taking place would be 
submitted to the Panel’s meeting in November 2013. Having regard to 
the management of the Council’s car parks, it was agreed that this 
work would proceed once the Cabinet had completed its own work in 
this respect. 
 

30. SCRUTINY   
 

 Having considered the 136th Edition of the Decision Digest, a 
Member expressed concern at the level of CCTV coverage in St 
Neots. Officers were requested to refer this matter to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being). In light of the Corporate 
Governance Panel’s concerns about compliance with the Code of 
Procurement, the Panel emphasised that the Code should be 
adhered to, particularly given the scale of some contracts such as the 



one for recycling services, which had been discussed earlier in the 
meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


